in the IFRIC agenda decision. Therefore, to account for the Defined Benefit Obligation, Greek subsidiaries of

Cenergy Holdings Group are now attributing benefits over the last 16 years before retirement of each employee.

Prior to the issuance of this agenda decision, the Greek subsidiaries applied IAS 19 by attributing the benefits

defined in accordance with the applicable Greek legislation (Law 3198/1955, Law 2112/1920 and Law 4093/2012)

during the period from the hiring until the expected retirement date of each employee.

Based on IAS 8, this change shall be treated as a change in accounting policy.

The following tables present the effect of implementing the final agenda decision regarding every affected specific

item of the consolidated financial statements for the comparative periods.

i. Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Effect on 2020 opening balances:

At 31 December 2019

Amounts in EUR thousand   As reported   IAS 19 Restatement   Restated figures

Equity - accounted investees   34,583   168   34,751

Deferred tax assets   2,164   (202)   1,962

Other Non-Current assets   460,065   -   460,065

Non-Current assets   496,812   (33)   496,778

Current assets   550,814   -   550,814

Total assets   1,047,626   (33)   1,047,592

Retained earnings   20,377   2,684   23,062

Other component of equity attributable

to owners of the Company   211,191   -   211,191

Equity attributable to owners of the Company   231,568   2,684   234,252

Non-controlling interests   295   -   295

Total equity   231,862   2,684   234,547

Employee benefits   5,677   (3,311)   2,366

Deferred tax liabilities   22,985   593   23,578

Other Non-Current liabilities   205,438   -   205,438

Non-Current liabilities   234,100   (2,718)   231,382

Current liabilities   581,663   -   581,663

Total liabilities   815,763   (2,718)   813,045

Total equity and liabilities   1,047,626   (33)   1,047,592

113

Effect on 2020 closing balances:

At 31 December 2020

Amounts in EUR thousand   As reported   IAS 19 Restatement   Restated figures

Equity - accounted investees   34,339   201   34,539

Deferred tax assets   2,908   (233)   2,675

Other Non-Current Assets   501,675   -   501,675

Non-Current assets   538,921   (32)   538,889

Current assets   473,103   -   473,103

Total assets   1,012,024   (32)   1,011,992

Retained earnings   44,556   3,125   47,681

Other component of equity attributable

to owners of the Company   206,919   -   206,919

Equity attributable to owners of the Company   251,475   3,125   254,600

Non-controlling interests   287   -   287

Total equity   251,762   3,125   254,887

Employee benefits   6,406   (3,848)   2,558

Deferred tax liabilities   31,668   690   32,359

Other Non-Current liabilities   204,899   -   204,899

Non-Current liabilities   242,973   (3,158)   239,816

Current liabilities   517,289   -   517,289

Total liabilities   760,262   (3,158)   757,105

Total equity and liabilities   1,012,024   (32)   1,011,992

ii. Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and OCI

For the period ended 31 December 2020

Amounts in EUR thousand   As reported   IAS 19 Restatement   Restated figures

Revenue   908,417   -   908,417

Cost of sales   (804,924)   20   (804,904)

Gross profit   103,493   20   103,513

Other income   5,088   -   5,088

Selling and distribution expenses   (13,719)   -   (13,719)

Administrative expenses   (24,895)   -   (24,895)

Reversal of / (Impairment loss) on receivables

and contract assets   55   -   55

Other expenses   (3,810)   165   (3,645)

Operating result   66,211   185   66,395

Net finance costs   (31,640)   -   (31,640)

Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax   838   10   849

Profit before tax   35,410   195   35,604

Income tax expense   (10,638)   (44)   (10,683)

Profit for the year   24,771   151   24,922

Remeasurements of defined benefit liability   (447)   353   (94)

Related tax   106   (85)   22

Share of other comprehensive income of associates

accounted for using the equity method   (161)   22   (138)

Other comprehensive income / (expense) after tax   (4,371)   -   (4,371)

Total comprehensive income after tax   19,899   441   20,340

114

iii. Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the period ended 31 December 2020

Amounts in EUR thousand   As reported   IAS 19 Restatement   Restated figures

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit of the period   24,771   151   24,922

Adjustments for:

- Income tax   10,638   44   10,683

- Share of profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax   (838)   (10)   (849)

- Other   54,778   -   54,778

Changes in:

- Employee benefits   283   (185)   99

Other   68,943   -   68,943

Net Cash inflows from operating activities   158,575   -   158,575

Net Cash flows used in investing activities   (71,865)   -   (71,865)

Net cash flows used in financing activities   (95,454)   -   (95,454)

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents   (8,744)   -   (8,744)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January   90,408   -   90,408

Effect of movement in exchange rates on cash held   (630)   -   (630)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December   81,035   -   81,035

6. Operating segments

A.  Basis for the division into segments

Cenergy Holdings is divided into 2 reportable segments:

• Cables;

• Steel Pipes.

For management purposes, Cenergy Holdings is split into two major strategic reportable segments which operate in